The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



THE QUAYPOINT CORPORATION LIMITED

(Formerly known as Techwayson Holdings Limited)

紀翰集團有限公司

(前稱德維森控股有限公司)^{*} (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2330)

CHANGE OF COMPANY NAME AND STOCK SHORT NAME, TRADING ARRANGEMENT AND EXCHANGE OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

The Board is pleased to announce that the Certificate of Incorporation on Change of Name has been issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands on 22 August 2006 and the Certificate of Registration of Change of Name of Oversea Company has also been issued by the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong on 13 September 2006. The name of the Company has been changed to "The Quaypoint Corporation Limited", Chinese name being "紀翰集團有限公司" (for identification purpose only) with effect from 18 August 2006 under the laws of the Cayman Islands.

There will not be any arrangement for an exchange of existing share certificates of the Company for new share certificates bearing the new name of the Company.

With effect from 3 October 2006, the English stock short name for trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be changed from "TECHWAYSON HOLD" to "QUAYPOINT CORP" and the Chinese stock short name will be changed from "德維森控股" to "紀翰集團".

Trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited has been suspended at the request of the Company since 16 March 2006 and will continue to be suspended until further notice.

Reference is made to the Company's announcements dated 12 July 2006 and 18 August 2006 and the circular of the Company dated 20 July 2006 in relation to, inter alia, the change of the Company's name.

Change of Company Name

The Board is pleased to announce that the Certificate of Incorporation on Change of Name has been issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands on 22 August 2006 and the Certificate of Registration of Change of Name of Oversea Company has been issued by the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong on 13 September 2006. The name of the Company has been changed from "Techwayson Holdings Limited 德維森控股有限公司 (for identification purpose only)" to "The Quaypoint Corporation Limited", Chinese name being "紀翰集團有限公司" (for identification purpose only) with effect from 18 August 2006 under the laws of the Cayman Islands.

Trading Arrangement and Exchange of Share Certificates

The change of the Company's name will not affect any of the rights of the Shareholders. All the existing share certificates in the name of "Techwayson Holdings Limited (a) (a)

Change of Stock Short Name

With effect from 3 October 2006, the English stock short name for trading in the shares of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be changed from "TECHWAYSON HOLD" to "QUAYPOINT CORP" and the Chinese stock short name will be changed from "德 維森控股" to "紀翰集團".

Trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited has been suspended at the request of the Company since 16 March 2006 and will continue to be suspended until further notice.

By order of the Board Chan Siu Chu, Debby Director & CEO

Hong Kong, 26 September 2006

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises four Executive Directors, namely Dr. Sze Kwan, Mr. Siek Fui, Ms. Chan Siu Chu, Debby and Mr. Liu Ping, one Non-executive Director, namely Mr. Gerard McMahon and five Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Wee Soon Chiang, Henny, Mr. Wong Kam Kau, Eddie, Mr. Hui Hung, Stephen, Mr. Lau Sai Chung and Mr. Ng Kwok Chu, Winfield

* For identification purpose only

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in The Standard.